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Honorable Milton E. Barker, Jr.

Attorney, City of Clay

2205 Morris Avenue

Birmingham, Alabama 35203



Planning Commission – Municipalities - City Council Members - Office and Officers - Jefferson County



A member of the city council may not, under section 11-52-3(a) of the Code of Alabama, serve as the administrative official on the Planning and Zoning Commission.



The appointment of the Public Works Supervisor by the mayor, as one of the six members of the Planning and Zoning Commission, was in accordance with section 11-52-3 of the Code.



Dear Mr. Barker:



	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Clay.





QUESTION ONE



	Whether the term “administrative official” may include a council member as stated in section 11-52-3(a) of the Code.





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	In the resolution authorizing the city attorney to request a legal opinion from this Office, you stated, in pertinent part, the following:



	WHEREAS, on January 6, 2005, at the regular meeting of the Mayor and City Council of the City of Clay, Alabama, it came to the attention of the Mayor and City Council that questions had arisen about the membership of the City’s Planning and Zoning Com�mission; and 



. . . .



	WHEREAS, the City’s Planning and Zoning Commission has a council member serving as an “administrative official” in addition to the Mayor and a council member ex officio; and 



. . . .



	WHEREAS, the City’s Planning and Zoning Commission also has a member that is an employee and has a job title of Public Works Supervisor, (i.e. was hired by the Mayor and Council, does not have a fixed term, receives compensation and does not exercise any sovereign power of the state) and is serving in one of the six positions appointed by the Mayor; and 



	WHEREAS, the City of Clay is uncertain if a council member is, or may be, an “administrative offi�cial” as contemplated by Title 11-52-3(a); and 



	WHEREAS, the City of Clay is uncertain if an employee serving under the title of Public Works Supervisor is a public official.



	Your question contemplates the meaning of administrative official as used in section 11-52-3 of the Code. Ala. Code § 11-52-3 (1994).  Section 11-52-3 states, in part, as follows:



	(a)  The commission shall consist of nine mem�bers: The mayor, or his or her designee, one of the administrative officials of the municipality selected by the mayor, a member of the council to be selected by it as a member ex officio and six persons who shall be appointed by the mayor, if the mayor is an elective officer, otherwise by the officer as the council may in the ordinance creating the commission designate as the appointing power; provided, that in any Class 1 municipality, the commission shall consist of 16 mem�bers: The mayor, one of the administrative officials of the municipality selected by the mayor, two members of the council to be selected by the mayor, two mem�bers of the council to be selected by it as members ex officio, and 12 persons who shall be selected by the council.  In the event the mayor designates a person to sit in his or her place on the municipal planning com�mission, the person so appointed shall serve during the term of the mayor, unless the original appointment shall be limited to a term of not less than 12 months at time of appointment.



Ala. Code § 11-52-3 (1994) (emphasis added).



	This matter is most analogous to the Opinion to Robert P. Reynolds, Attorney for the City of Northport, dated July 15, 1985, A.G. No. 85-00438.  In that opinion, the City of Northport wanted to know if a fireman, who was employed in a nonadministrative capacity, could serve in the position of admin�istrative official on the Planning and Zoning Board.  In answering the question in the negative, this Office stated the following:



	Black’s Law Dictionary, Fourth Edition, defines “administrative” as follows:



     Connotes of or pertains to administration, espe�cially management, as by managing or conduct�ing, directing or superintending, the execution, application or conduct of persons or things.



Black’s also defines “administrative officer” as fol�lows:



     Politically and as used in constitutional law, an officer of the executive department of gov�ernment and generally one of inferior rank; legally, a ministerial or executive officer as dis�tinguished from a judicial officer.



	Thus, an administrative official is an officer who manages, directs or superintends the working of per�sons or things.  Section 11-52-3 provides specifically that the person serving in this particular slot must be “one of the administrative officials of the municipal�ity.” Your request states that the fireman serves in a “non-administrative capacity.” The definitions set forth above do not require a different interpretation.  There�fore, it is the opinion of this office that a fireman employed by the City of Northport in a non-administrative capacity may not serve as a member of the Planning Commission “as one of the administrative officials of the municipality.”



Reynolds at 2.



	A member of the city council is generally considered a legislative official and not an administrative or executive official.  The legislative powers of a city are vested in the city council, and the executive or administrative powers are generally vested in the mayor.  Selected Readings for the Municipal Official, Alabama League of Municipalities, 27 (2004).  An administrative official, as discussed in the Reynolds opinion, is one who manages, directs, or superintends other persons, such as a municipal department head.  



	Furthermore, section 11-52-3(a) of the Code specifically provides that a council member be selected by the council to serve on the planning and zoning commission, and the mayor is authorized to appoint an administrative official of the city to serve on the commission.  If the Legislature had intended to allow the mayor to appoint a council member, the Legislature could have stated that the mayor may appoint a council member.  Instead, the mayor is authorized to appoint an administrative official of the city, and the council appoints a council member to serve.  Accordingly, it is the opinion of this Office that a member of city council may not serve as the administrative official on the Planning and Zoning Commission.





CONCLUSION



	A member of the city council may not, under section 11-52-3(a) of the Code of Alabama, serve as the administrative official on the Planning and Zoning Commission.





QUESTION TWO



	Whether the inclusion of a city public works super�visor (in addition to the mayor, administrative official, and council member) on the city’s Planning and Zoning Commission is a valid appointment to one of the six positions to be appointed by the mayor.





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	Your second question contemplates whether the mayor may appoint the public works supervisor to one of the six positions that the mayor has the authority to appoint to the Planning and Zoning Commission.  Section 11-52-3 of the Code states that, in addition to the other persons specifically named, the Planning and Zoning Commission shall consist of “six persons who shall be appointed by the mayor, if the mayor is an elective officer . . .”  Ala. Code § 11-52-3(a) (1994).



	Nothing in section 11-52-3(a) restricts the persons that the mayor may appoint to these six positions on the Planning and Zoning Commission.  The statute does not limit a mayor’s appointments to non-officials or non-employees of the city.  As such, the appointment of the public works official by the mayor was in accordance with section 11-52-3(a) of the Code of Alabama.  





CONCLUSION



	The appointment of the public works supervisor by the mayor, as one of the six members of the Planning and Zoning Commission, was in accordance with section 11-52-3 of the Code of Alabama.



	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.



Sincerely,



TROY KING

Attorney General



�

By:







BRENDA F. SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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